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Storage
Check that the hand mixer is cool, clean and dry before storing in a cool, dry place.
Never wrap the cord tightly around the hand mixer; wrap it loosely to avoid causing damage.

Specifications
Product code: EK6660
Input: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Output: 400 W
Power consumption (off mode): 0 W

FR | Veuillez conserver ces instructions pour référence future.

À faire et à ne pas faire

Éteignez le batteur électrique et débranchez-le de la prise secteur avant de changer ou 
d’installer des accessoires.

N’utilisez jamais les accessoires s’ils sont desserrés, endommagés ou cassés.

Entretien et maintenance
ÉTAPE 1 : Éteignez et débranchez le batteur électrique de la prise secteur avant d’effectuer tout nettoyage ou toute 
opération d’entretien utilisateur.
ÉTAPE 2 : Nettoyez le bloc moteur du batteur à main avec un chiffon doux et légèrement humide, puis laissez
sécher complètement.
ÉTAPE 3 : Lavez tous les accessoires dans de l’eau chaude savonneuse, puis rincez-les et séchez-les soigneusement.
N’utilisez pas de détergents agressifs ou de produits abrasifs pour nettoyer le batteur électrique, car cela pourrait l’endommager.
Le bloc moteur du batteur à main n’est pas adapté au lavage au lave-vaisselle.

REMARQUE : Le batteur électrique doit être nettoyé après chaque utilisation.

Instructions d'utilisation
Avant la première utilisation
Nettoyez le batteur électrique et ses accessoires en suivant les instructions de la section intitulée « Entretien et maintenance ».

REMARQUE : Lors de la première utilisation du batteur électrique, une légère odeur peut se 
dégager. Il s’agit d’un phénomène normal qui disparaîtra rapidement. Veillez à assurer une 
bonne ventilation autour du batteur électrique.

Utilisation du batteur électrique
ÉTAPE 1 : Avant de brancher le batteur électrique sur le secteur, fixez soigneusement les accessoires sur le bloc moteur 
en alignant les ergots, puis poussez jusqu’à ce qu’ils s’enclenchent avec un clic. Les fouets mélangeurs peuvent être 
installés indifféremment dans l’un ou l’autre des emplacements pour accessoires. Le crochet pétrisseur muni d’un anneau 
sur la tige doit impérativement être introduit dans le plus grand emplacement, identifié par une croix.
ÉTAPE 2 : Placez les ingrédients à préparer dans un pichet ou un bol mélangeur, puis branchez le batteur à main à la 
prise secteur et allumez-le.
ÉTAPE 3 : Plongez les accessoires dans le bol ou le pichet mélangeur, puis réglez le commutateur de sélection à 
5 vitesses sur la vitesse souhaitée. Si vous avez besoin de plus de puissance, maintenez le bouton turbo enfoncé.
ÉTAPE 4 : Déplacez lentement le batteur électrique dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre afin d’éviter les éclaboussures. 
Une fois le mélange terminé, relâchez le bouton turbo si vous l’avez utilisé, puis ramenez le commutateur de sélection 
à 5 vitesses sur « 0 » pour éteindre le batteur électrique.
ÉTAPE 5 : Après utilisation, éteignez et débranchez le batteur électrique de la prise secteur. Retirez les accessoires en 
les tirant doucement vers l’extérieur tout en maintenant le bouton d’éjection enfoncé. Ne pressez pas le bouton d’éjection 
sans tenir les accessoires, car ils pourraient tomber.

Onderhoud en verzorging
STAP 1: Schakel de handmixer uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u begint met schoonmaken of 
gebruikersonderhoud uitvoert.
STAP 2: Reinig de motorunit van de handmixer met een zachte, vochtige doek en laat deze volledig drogen.
STAP 3: Was alle accessoires in warm, zeephoudend water, spoel ze daarna af en droog ze grondig.
Gebruik geen agressieve of schurende reinigingsmiddelen of schuursponsjes om de handmixer schoon te maken, 
omdat dit schade kan veroorzaken.
De motorunit van de handmixer is niet geschikt voor reiniging in de vaatwasser.

OPMERKING: De handmixer dient na elk gebruik schoongemaakt te worden.

Instructies voor gebruik
Voor eerste gebruik
Reinig de handmixer en de bijbehorende accessoires volgens de instructies in de sectie „Onderhoud en verzorging”.

OPMERKING: Bij het eerste gebruik van de handmixer kan een lichte geur vrijkomen. Dit 
is normaal en verdwijnt na korte tijd. Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie rondom de handmixer.

Het gebruik van de handmixer
STAP 1: Voordat u de handmixer op het stroomnet aansluit, bevestigt u de accessoires zorgvuldig op de motorunit 
van de handmixer door de nokjes uit te lijnen en de accessoires erin te duwen tot ze hoorbaar vastklikken. De 
mixklopper-accessoires passen in beide accessoire-openingen. De deeghaak-accessoire met de ring aan de steel 
moet in de grotere accessoire-opening worden geplaatst; deze opening is gemarkeerd met een kruis.
STAP 2: Doe de te bereiden ingrediënten in een mengkan of kom. Steek daarna de stekker van de handmixer in het 
stopcontact en schakel het apparaat in.
STAP 3: Laat de accessoires in de mengkom of mengkan zakken en zet vervolgens de snelheidskeuzeschakelaar 
met 5 standen op de gewenste snelheid. Als krachtiger mixen nodig is, houd dan de turbosnelheidsknop ingedrukt.
STAP 4: Beweeg de handmixer langzaam met de klok mee om spatten te voorkomen. Zodra het mixen klaar is, laat u 
indien gebruikt de turbosnelheidsknop los en zet u de snelheidskeuzeschakelaar met 5 standen weer op „0” om de 
handmixer uit te schakelen.
STAP 5: Schakel na gebruik de handmixer uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact. Verwijder de accessoires door ze 
voorzichtig naar buiten te trekken terwijl u de uitwerpknop ingedrukt houdt. Druk niet op de uitwerpknop zonder de 
accessoires vast te houden, omdat ze kunnen vallen.

OPMERKING: Gebruik bij het mixen van vloeistoffen, met name hete vloeistoffen, een hoge 
mengkom of beker, of mix kleine hoeveelheden per keer om morsen, spatten en het risico op 
letsel door verbranding te verkleinen. De maximale gebruiksduur is circa 1 minuut. Laat het 
apparaat ongeveer 3 minuten afkoelen voordat u de handmixer opnieuw gebruikt.

Accessoires
De mixklopper -accessoires zijn ideaal voor het mengen van lichte ingrediënten zoals eiwitten, slagroom en instant 
desserts. Om morsen te voorkomen, begint u op een lage snelheid en verhoogt u de stand stap voor stap tot de 
gewenste snelheid is bereikt.
Deeghaak-accessoires zijn ideaal voor het kneden van brooddeeg. Voor het beste resultaat zorgt u ervoor dat het deeg 
niet te droog is en gebruikt u de deeghaken op een lage snelheidsstand.

REMARQUE : Lors du mélange de liquides, en particulier de liquides chauds, utilisez un récipient 
haut ou mélangez de petites quantités à la fois afin de limiter les débordements, les projections 
et le risque de brûlure. La durée d’utilisation maximale est d’environ 1 minute. Laissez refroidrir 
pendant environ 3 minutes avant d’utiliser à nouveau le batteur électrique.

Accessoires
Les mélangeurs fouets sont parfaits pour battre les ingrédients légers comme les blancs d’œufs, la crème ou les desserts 
instantanés. Pour éviter tout débordement, commencez lentement et augmentez progressivement la vitesse palier par 
palier, jusqu’au réglage souhaité.
Les crochets pétrisseurs sont idéaux pour travailler les pâtes à pain. Pour un résultat optimal, veillez à ce que la pâte ne 
soit pas trop sèche et utilisez toujours les crochets pétrisseurs à vitesse réduite.

Dépannage

Problème Cause possible Solution

Le batteur électrique 
ne fonctionne pas.

Le batteur électrique n’est pas 
branché sur la prise secteur.

Branchez le batteur électrique à la prise secteur et 
mettez-le en marche.

Les accessoires ne sont pas 
correctement fixés au bloc 
moteur du batteur à main.

Fixez les fouets mélangeurs ou les crochets 
pétrisseurs sur le bloc moteur du batteur à main en 
alignant les ergots, puis poussez jusqu’à ce qu’ils 
s’enclenchent. Veillez à placer l’accessoire équipé de 
l’engrenage du côté droit du batteur électrique.

Le batteur électrique a été 
utilisé au-delà de la durée 
d’utilisation maximale 
recommandée, qui est 
d’environ 1 minute.

Laissez le batteur électrique refroidir pendant environ 
3 minutes avant de l’utiliser à nouveau.

Les accessoires ne 
tournent pas lorsqu’ils 
sont en contact avec 
les ingrédients.

La préparation est trop sèche. Ajoutez du liquide à la préparation.

Stockage
Assurez-vous que le batteur électrique est bien refroidi, propre et sec avant de le ranger dans un endroit frais et sec.
Ne jamais enrouler le cordon de façon serrée autour du batteur électrique ; enroulez-le lâchement pour éviter de l’endommager.

Caractéristiques
Code produit : EK6660
Alimentation : 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Puissance : 400 W
Consommation électrique (en mode arrêt) : 0 W

NL | Bewaar de instructies voor toekomstig gebruik.

Wat wel en niet te doen

Schakel de handmixer uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u accessoires vervangt of plaatst.

Gebruik geen hulpstukken als deze los zitten, beschadigd of kapot zijn.

Probleemoplossing

Probleem Mogelijke oorzaak Oplossing

De handmixer werkt niet. De handmixer is niet aangesloten 
op het stroomnet.

Steek de stekker van de handmixer in het 
stopcontact en schakel het apparaat in.

De accessoires zijn niet stevig 
bevestigd aan de motorunit van 
de hand mixer.

Bevestig de mixklopper- of deeghaak-
accessoires op de motorunit van de handmixer 
door de nokjes uit te lijnen en de accessoires 
erin te duwen tot ze vastklikken. Zorg ervoor 
dat het accessoire met het tandwiel aan de 
rechterkant van de handmixer zit.

De handmixer is langer gebruikt 
dan de aanbevolen maximale 
gebruiksduur van circa 1 minuut.

Laat de handmixer ongeveer 3 minuten afkoelen  
voordat u deze opnieuw gebruikt.

De accessoires 
bewegen niet wanneer 
ze in contact komen 
met ingrediënten.

Het mengsel is te droog. Voeg vloeistof toe aan het mengsel.

Opslag
Controleer of de handmixer is afgekoeld, schoon en droog voordat u deze opbergt op een koele, droge plaats.
Wikkel het snoer nooit strak om de handmixer; wikkel het losjes om beschadiging te voorkomen.

Specificaties
Productcode: EK6660
Ingang: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Uitgangsvermogen: 400 W
Stroomverbruik (uitgeschakeld): 0 W

DE | Bitte bewahren Sie die Anweisungen für zukünftige Nachschlagezwecke auf.

Was man tun und lassen sollte

Schalten Sie den Handmixer aus und trennen Sie ihn vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie Zubehör 
wechseln oder anbringen.

Verwenden Sie Zubehör nicht, wenn es locker, beschädigt oder defekt ist.

Pflege und Wartung
SCHRITT 1: Schalten Sie den Handmixer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie Reinigung oder Wartung durchführen.
SCHRITT 2: Wischen Sie die Motoreinheit des Handmixers mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch ab und lassen Sie sie 
vollständig trocknen.
SCHRITT 3: Reinigen Sie sämtliches Zubehör in warmem Seifenwasser, spülen Sie es anschließend ab und trocknen 
Sie es gründlich.
Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuerschwämme zur Reinigung des 
Handmixers, da dies zu Schäden führen kann.
Die Motoreinheit des Handmixers ist nicht spülmaschinengeeignet.

HINWEIS: Der Handmixer sollte nach jeder Benutzung gereinigt werden.

EN |	 Description of parts
1.	 Hand mixer motor unit
2.	 5-speed selector switch
3.	 Turbo speed button
4.	 Attachment eject button
5.	 Attachment slots
6.	 Mixing beater attachments
7.	 Dough hook attachments

FR |	 Description des pièces
1.	 Bloc moteur du batteur à main
2.	 Commutateur de sélection à 5 vitesses
3.	 Bouton turbo
4.	 Bouton d’éjection des accessoires
5.	 Emplacements pour accessoires
6.	 Fouets mélangeurs
7.	 Crochets pétrisseurs

NL |	 Beschrijving van onderdelen
1.	 Motorunit van de handmixer
2.	 Snelheidskeuzeschakelaar met 5 standen
3.	 Turbo snelheidsknop
4.	 Accessoire-uitwerpknop
5.	 Accessoire-openingen
6.	 Mixklopper -accessoires
7.	 Deeghaak-accessoires

DE |	 Beschreibung der Teile
1.	 Motoreinheit des Handmixers
2.	 5-Stufen-Wahlschalter
3.	 Turbo-Taste
4.	 Auswurftaste für Zubehör
5.	 Aufnahmeschächte für Zubehör
6.	 Rühr besen-Aufsätze
7.	 Knethaken-Aufsätze

ES |	 Descripción de las partes
1.	 Unidad motriz de la batidora de mano
2.	 Selector de 5 velocidades
3.	 Botón de velocidad turbo
4.	 Botón de expulsión de accesorios
5.	 Ranuras para accesorios
6.	 Accesorios batidores para mezclar
7.	 Accesorios ganchos amasadores

PT |	 Descrição das partes
1.	 Unidade motora da batedeira de mão
2.	 Seletor de velocidades com 5 posições
3.	 Botão de velocidade turbo
4.	 Botão de ejeção dos acessórios
5.	 Ranhuras para acessórios
6.	 Batedores de mistura
7.	 Ganchos para amassar

IT |	 Descrizione delle parti
1.	 Unità motore dello sbattitore a mano
2.	 Selettore a 5 velocità
3.	 Pulsante velocità turbo
4.	 Pulsante di espulsione degli accessori
5.	 Alloggiamenti per accessori
6.	 Fruste per impastare
7.	 Ganci impastatori

PL |	 Opis części
1.	 Jednostka silnika miksera ręcznego
2.	 Przełącznik wyboru 5 prędkości
3.	 Przycisk turbo
4.	 Przycisk zwalniania końcówek
5.	 Gniazda na końcówki
6.	 Końcówki mieszające (ubijaki)
7.	 Końcówki do zagniatania ciasta

Instructions for use
Before first use
Clean the hand mixer and its attachments following the instructions in the section entitled ‘Care and maintenance’.

NOTE: When using the hand mixer for the first time, a slight odour may be emitted. This is normal 
and will soon subside. Allow for sufficient ventilation around the hand mixer.

Using the hand mixer
STEP 1: Before connecting the hand mixer to the mains power supply, carefully secure the attachments onto the hand 
mixer motor unit by aligning the tabs and pushing in until they click into place. The mixing beater attachments will fit into 
either attachment slot. The dough hook attachment with the ring on the stem must be inserted into the larger attachment 
slot; this slot is marked with a cross.
STEP 2: Place the ingredients to be prepared into a mixing jug or bowl, then plug in and switch on the hand mixer at 
the mains power supply.
STEP 3: Lower the attachments into the mixing bowl or jug and then move the 5-speed selector switch to the desired 
speed setting. If more powerful mixing is required, then hold the turbo speed button.
STEP 4: Slowly move the hand mixer in a clockwise direction to avoid splashing. Once mixing is complete, release the 
turbo speed button if used and move the 5-speed selector switch back to ‘0’ to switch off the hand mixer.
STEP 5: After use, switch off and unplug the hand mixer from the mains power supply. Remove the attachments by 
gently pulling them outwards whilst holding down the eject button. Do not press the eject button without holding the 
attachments, as they may drop.

NOTE: Whilst mixing liquid, especially hot liquid, use a tall container or mix small quantities at a 
time to reduce spillage, splattering and the possibility of injury from scalding. Maximum operation 
time is approx. 1 minute. Allow to cool for approx. 3 minutes before using the hand mixer again.

Attachments
The mixing beater attachments are ideal for mixing light ingredients such as egg whites, cream and instant desserts. To 
avoid spillage, it is best to start slowly and build up to the required speed one setting at a time.
The dough hook attachments are ideal for mixing bread dough. For best results, make sure that the dough is not too dry 
and use the dough hooks on a lower speed setting.

Troubleshooting

Problem Possible cause Solution

The hand mixer will 
not operate.

The hand mixer is not 
connected to the mains 
power supply.

Plug in and switch on the hand mixer at the mains
power supply.

The attachments are not 
fitted to the hand mixer 
motor unit securely.

Attach the mixing beater/dough hook attachments onto the 
hand mixer motor unit by aligning the tabs and pushing in 
until they click into place. Ensure the attachment with the 
gear is on the right side of the hand mixer.

The hand mixer has 
been used for longer 
than its recommended 
maximum operation 
time, which is approx. 
1 minute.

Allow the hand mixer to cool for approx. 3 minutes before 
using it again.

The attachments will not 
move when in contact 
with ingredients.

The mixture is too dry. Add liquid to the mixture.

User manual
Hand mixer

EN | Please retain instructions for future reference.

Dos and don’ts

Switch off the hand mixer and disconnect it from the mains power supply before changing 
or fitting attachments.

Do not use attachments if they are loose, damaged or broken.

Care and maintenance
STEP 1: Switch off and unplug the hand mixer from the mains power supply before performing any cleaning or user maintenance.
STEP 2: Wipe the hand mixer motor unit with a soft, damp cloth and allow to dry thoroughly.
STEP 3: Wash all of the attachments in warm, soapy water, then rinse and dry thoroughly.
Do not use harsh or abrasive detergents or scourers to clean the hand mixer, as this could cause damage.
The hand mixer motor unit is not suitable for use in a dishwasher.

NOTE: The hand mixer should be cleaned after each use.
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©Salter trademark. All rights reserved.

Manufactured by: 
Ultimate Products UK Ltd., 

Victoria Street, Manchester OL9 0DD. UK. 
Ultimate Products Europe Ltd., 

19 Baggot Street Lower, Dublin D02 X658. ROI.
MADE IN CHINA.

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

À DÉPOSER
EN MAGASIN

À DÉPOSER
EN DÉCHÈTERIE

OU 

Cet appareil
se recycle

Salter Guarantee
UK CUSTOMERS ONLY

EN | Subject to the care and use being followed, the Salter guarantee promises to replace, substitute or refund any product that fails due to faulty 
workmanship or materials. This guarantee does not cover any damage caused by accident or misuse and is in addition to your statutory rights. 
Should any defects due to faulty workmanship or materials appear within 12 months from the date of purchase, please return the goods with proof of 
purchase to the retailer. For any further queries, visit www.salter.com. To be eligible for the extended guarantee, go to guarantee.upplc.com/salter 
and register your product within 30 days of purchase.

EU CUSTOMERS ONLY

EN | Should any defects due to faulty workmanship or materials appear within 2 years from the date of purchase, please return the goods with proof of 
purchase to the retailer. For any further queries, visit www.salter.com. To be eligible for the extended guarantee, go to guarantee.upplc.com/salter and 
register your product within 30 days of purchase.

FR | Si des défauts dus à un problème de fabrication ou aux matériaux apparaissent dans les deux ans suivant la date d’achat, veuillez renvoyer les 
articles avec la preuve d’achat au détaillant. Pour toute autre question, veuillez nous contacter à l’adresse customerservices@salterhomewares.com. 
Pour bénéficier de l’extension de garantie, rendez-vous sur guarantee.upplc.com/salter et enregistrez votre produit dans les 30 jours suivant l’achat.

NL | Indien er binnen 2 jaar na de aankoopdatum defecten optreden als gevolg van een productiefout of gebrekkig materiaal, kunt u het product met 
het aankoopbewijs retourneren. Neem voor verdere vragen contact met ons op via customerservices@salterhomewares.com Om in aanmerking 
te komen voor de verlengde garantie, gaat u naar guarantee.upplc.com/salter en registreert u uw product binnen 30 dagen na aankoop.
 
DE | Sollten in den ersten 2 Jahren nach dem Kauf Verarbeitungs- oder Materialmängel auftreten, senden Sie die Ware bitte samt Kaufbeleg an 
den Einzelhändler zurück. Wenn Sie weitere Fragen haben, kontaktieren Sie uns unter customerservices@salterhomewares.com. Um Anspruch 
auf die erweiterte Garantie zu haben, gehen Sie zu guarantee.upplc.com/salter und registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt innerhalb von 30 Tagen ab 
dem Kaufdatum.

ES | Si aparece cualquier defecto debido a un acabado o materiales defectuosos en un plazo de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra, 
devuelva el producto con el justificante de compra al distribuidor. Para cualquier otra consulta, póngase en contacto con nosotros en 
customerservices@salterhomewares.com. Para acceder a la garantía ampliada, vaya a guarantee.upplc.com/salter y registre el producto 
en un plazo de 30 días a partir de la fecha de compra.
 
PT | Caso surjam quaisquer avarias devido a defeitos de fabrico ou materiais no prazo de 2 anos após a data de compra, devolva os produtos com 
um comprovativo de compra ao comerciante. Para outras questões, contacte-nos através do e-mail customerservices@salterhomewares.com. Para 
ser elegível para a garantia prolongada, aceda a guarantee.upplc.com/salter e registe o seu produto até 30 dias após a compra.
 
IT | Se dovessero presentarsi problemi dovuti a difetti di fabbricazione o dei materiali impiegati entro 2 anni dalla data di acquisto, restituire il prodotto con 
la prova di acquisto al rivenditore. Per ulteriori domande, è possibile contattarci all’indirizzo customerservices@salterhomewares.com. Per usufruire della 
garanzia estesa, accedere alla pagina guarantee.upplc.com/salter e registrare il prodotto entro 30 giorno dalla data di acquisto.
 
PL | W przypadku pojawienia się wad robocizny lub wad materiałowych w ciągu 2 lat od daty zakupu produktu należy zwrócić go sprzedawcy wraz 
z dowodem zakupu. W przypadku dalszych pytań prosimy o kontakt pod adresem: customerservices@salterhomewares.com. Aby skorzystać z 
przedłużonej gwarancji, przejdź na stronę guarantee.upplc.com/salter i zarejestruj swój produkt w ciągu 30 dni od daty zakupu.

To register for your extended guarantee, scan the 
QR code or visit guarantee.upplc.com/salter and 
register your product within 30 days of purchase. 
For any further queries, visit www.salter.com.



Gebrauchsanweisung
Vor dem ersten Gebrauch
Reinigen Sie den Handmixer und das Zubehör gemäß den Anweisungen im Abschnitt „Pflege und Wartung“.

HINWEIS: Bei der ersten Inbetriebnahme kann der Handmixer einen leichten Geruch verströmen. 
Dies ist normal und der Geruch verflüchtigt sich nach kurzer Zeit. Sorgen Sie für ausreichende 
Belüftung um den Handmixer herum.

Verwendung des Handmixers
SCHRITT 1: Bevor Sie den Handmixer an das Stromnetz anschließen, bringen Sie das gewünschte Zubehör vorsichtig 
an der Motoreinheit des Handmixers an. Richten Sie dazu die Führungsnasen aus und drücken Sie das Zubehör 
ein, bis es hörbar einrastet. Die Rührbesen-Aufsätze können in beide Aufnahmeschächte eingesetzt werden. Der 
Knethaken-Aufsatz mit dem Ring am Schaft muss in den größeren Aufnahmeschacht eingesetzt werden; dieser 
Schacht ist mit einem Kreuz gekennzeichnet.
SCHRITT 2: Geben Sie die zu verarbeitenden Zutaten in einen Rührbecher oder eine Schüssel. Stecken Sie dann den 
Stecker ein und schalten Sie den Handmixer am Stromnetz ein.
SCHRITT 3: Führen Sie das Zubehör in die Rührschüssel oder den Rührbecher ein und stellen Sie den
5-Stufen-Wahlschalter auf die gewünschte Geschwindigkeit. Für besonders kraftvolles Mixen halten Sie die 
Turbo- Taste gedrückt.
SCHRITT 4: Bewegen Sie den Handmixer langsam im Uhrzeigersinn, um Spritzer zu vermeiden. Ist das Mixen 
abgeschlossen, lassen Sie gegebenenfalls die Turbo-Taste los und stellen Sie den 5-Stufen-Wahlschalter zurück auf 
„0“, um den Handmixer auszuschalten.
SCHRITT 5: Schalten Sie nach dem Gebrauch den Handmixer aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker. Entfernen Sie 
das Zubehör, indem Sie es vorsichtig herausziehen, während Sie die Auswurftaste gedrückt halten. Drücken Sie die 
Auswurftaste niemals, ohne das Zubehör festzuhalten, da es sonst herausfallen kann.

HINWEIS: Beim Mischen von Flüssigkeiten, insbesondere von heißen Flüssigkeiten, sollten Sie 
ein hohes Gefäß verwenden oder jeweils nur kleine Mengen verarbeiten, um ein Überlaufen, 
Spritzer und das Risiko von Verbrühungen zu minimieren. Die maximale Betriebsdauer beträgt 
ca. 1 Minute. Lassen Sie das Gerät anschließend etwa 3 Minuten abkühlen, bevor Sie den 
Handmixer erneut verwenden.

Zubehör
Die Rühr besen-Aufsätze eignen sich ideal zum Mischen leichter Zutaten wie Eiweiß, Sahne und Instant-Desserts. Um 
ein Überlaufen zu vermeiden, beginnen Sie am besten mit einer niedrigen Geschwindigkeit und steigern Sie diese dann 
schrittweise auf die gewünschte Stufe.
Die Knethaken-Aufsätze eignen sich hervorragend zum Kneten von Brotteig. Für optimale Ergebnisse achten Sie 
darauf, dass der Teig nicht zu trocken ist, und verwenden Sie die Knethaken auf einer niedrigen Geschwindigkeitsstufe.

Fehlerbehebung

Problem Mögliche Ursache Lösung

Der Handmixer 
funktioniert nicht.

Der Handmixer ist nicht mit 
dem Stromnetz verbunden.

Stecken Sie den Netzstecker ein und schalten Sie den 
Handmixer am Stromnetz ein.

Das Zubehör ist nicht fest 
an der  Motoreinheit des 
Handmixers angebracht.

Bringen Sie die Rührbesen- oder Knethaken-Aufsätze 
an der Motoreinheit des Handmixers an, indem Sie die 
Führungsnasen ausrichten und das Zubehör eindrücken, 
bis es hörbar einrastet. Achten Sie darauf, dass sich 
der Aufsatz mit dem Zahnrad auf der rechten Seite des 
Handmixers befindet.

Der Handmixer wurde 
länger als die empfohlene 
maximale Betriebsdauer 
von ca. 1 Minute verwendet.

Lassen Sie den Handmixer etwa 3 Minuten abkühlen, 
bevor Sie ihn erneut verwenden.

Problem Mögliche Ursache Lösung

Die Aufsätze drehen 
sich nicht, wenn 
sie mit Zutaten in 
Kontakt kommen.

Die Mischung ist zu trocken. Fügen Sie der Mischung Flüssigkeit hinzu.

Aufbewahrung
Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Handmixer abgekühlt, sauber und trocken ist, bevor Sie ihn an einem kühlen, trockenen 
Ort aufbewahren.
Wickeln Sie das Kabel niemals fest um den Handmixer, sondern wickeln Sie es nur lose darum, um Beschädigungen 
zu vermeiden.

Technische Daten
Produktcode: EK6660
Eingang: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Leistung: 400 W
Leistungsaufnahme (Aus-Zustand): 0 W

ES | Por favor, conserve las instrucciones para futura referencia.

Recomendaciones y advertencias

Apague la batidora de mano y desconéctela de la red eléctrica antes de cambiar o colocar los accesorios.

Utilice los accesorios únicamente si están correctamente instalados y en buen estado; no los use si están 
sueltos, dañados o rotos.

Cuidado y mantenimiento
PASO 1: Apague y desconecte la batidora de mano de la red eléctrica antes de realizar cualquier limpieza o mantenimiento 
por parte del usuario.
PASO 2: Limpie la unidad motriz de la batidora de mano con un paño suave y húmedo, y deje que se seque completamente.
PASO 3: Lave todos los accesorios con agua tibia y jabón, luego enjuáguelos y séquelos completamente.
No utilice detergentes agresivos ni estropajos abrasivos para limpiar la batidora de mano, ya que podría dañarla.
La unidad motriz de la batidora de mano no es apta para su limpieza en lavavajillas.

NOTA: La batidora de mano debe limpiarse después de cada uso.

Instrucciones de uso
Antes del primer uso
Limpie la batidora de mano y sus accesorios siguiendo las indicaciones de la sección titulada «Cuidado y mantenimiento».

NOTA: Al utilizar la batidora de mano por primera vez, puede desprenderse un ligero olor. 
Esto es normal y desaparecerá en poco tiempo. Permita una buena ventilación alrededor de 
la batidora de mano.

Uso de la batidora de mano
PASO 1: Antes de conectar la batidora de mano a la red eléctrica, coloque cuidadosamente los accesorios en la unidad 
motriz de la batidora alineando las lengüetas y presionando hasta que hagan clic en su lugar. Los batidores para mezclar 
pueden insertarse en cualquiera de las ranuras para accesorios. El gancho amasador que tiene un anillo en el vástago 
debe introducirse en la ranura para accesorios más grande; esta ranura está señalada con una cruz.
PASO 2: Coloque los ingredientes a preparar en una jarra o bol para mezclar, luego conecte la batidora de mano a la 
red eléctrica y enciéndala.

PASO 3: Introduzca los accesorios en el bol o la jarra para mezclar y a continuación desplace el selector de 5 velocidades 
hasta la velocidad deseada. Si necesita una mezcla más potente, mantenga presionado el botón de velocidad turbo.
PASO 4: Mueva la batidora de mano lentamente en sentido horario para evitar salpicaduras. Una vez finalizada la 
mezcla, suelte el botón de velocidad turbo si lo ha utilizado y desplace el selector de 5 velocidades de nuevo a «0» 
para apagar la batidora de mano.
PASO 5: Una vez finalizado el uso, apague y desconecte la batidora de mano de la red eléctrica. Retire los accesorios 
tirando suavemente de ellos hacia afuera mientras mantiene presionado el botón de expulsión. No pulse el botón de 
expulsión sin sujetar los accesorios, ya que podrían caer.

NOTA: Al mezclar líquidos, especialmente si están calientes, utilice un recipiente alto o mezcle 
pequeñas cantidades a la vez para reducir el derrame, las salpicaduras y el riesgo de quemaduras. 
El tiempo máximo de funcionamiento es de aproximadamente 1 minuto. Deje enfriar la batidora 
de mano durante aproximadamente 3 minutos antes de volver a utilizarla.

Accesorios
Los accesorios batidores para mezclar son ideales para preparar ingredientes ligeros, como claras de huevo, nata y 
postres instantáneos. Para evitar derrames, lo más recomendable es comenzar a baja velocidad e ir aumentándola 
gradualmente, seleccionando un nivel cada vez.
Los accesorios ganchos amasadores son ideales para mezclar masas de pan. Para obtener mejores resultados, asegúrese 
de que la masa no esté demasiado seca y utilice los ganchos amasadores a una velocidad baja.

Resolución de problemas

Problema Posible causa Solución

La batidora de 
mano no funciona.

La batidora de mano no está 
conectada a la red eléctrica.

Conecte la batidora de mano a la red eléctrica
y enciéndala.

Los accesorios no están 
correctamente sujetos a la 
unidad motriz de la batidora 
de mano.

Coloque los accesorios batidores para mezclar o 
ganchos amasadores en la unidad motriz de la batidora 
de mano, alineando las lengüetas y presionando hasta 
que encajen en su sitio. Asegúrese de que el accesorio 
con engranaje quede en el lado derecho de la batidora 
de mano.

La batidora de mano se ha 
utilizado durante más tiempo 
del recomendado; el tiempo 
máximo de funcionamiento es 
de aproximadamente 1 minuto.

Deje que la batidora de mano se enfríe durante 
aproximadamente 3 minutos antes de volver a utilizarla.

Los accesorios no 
se mueven al entrar 
en contacto con
los ingredientes.

La mezcla está demasiado seca. Agregue líquido a la mezcla.

Almacenamiento
Asegúrese de que la batidora de mano esté fría, limpia y seca antes de guardarla en un lugar fresco y seco.
Nunca enrolle el cable de forma apretada alrededor de la batidora de mano; hágalo de manera holgada para evitar daños.

Especificaciones
Código de producto: EK6660
Entrada: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Potencia de salida: 400 W
Consumo de energía (modo apagado): 0 W

PT | Por favor, guarde as instruções para referência futura.

O que fazer e o que não fazer

Desligue a batedeira manual e retire-a da tomada antes de trocar ou instalar os acessórios.

Não utilize acessórios se estes estiverem soltos, danificados ou partidos.

Cuidados e manutenção
PASSO 1: Desligue e retire a batedeira manual da tomada antes de proceder a qualquer limpeza ou manutenção 
pelo utilizador.
PASSO 2: Limpe a unidade motora da batedeira manual com um pano macio e húmido e deixe secar completamente.
PASSO 3: Lave todos os acessórios em água morna com detergente, enxague e seque completamente.
Não utilize detergentes agressivos ou abrasivos, nem esfregões para limpar a batedeira manual, pois poderá danificá-la.
A unidade motora da batedeira manual não é adequada para utilização na máquina de lavar loiça.

NOTA: A batedeira manual deve ser limpa após cada utilização.

Instruções de utilização
Antes da primeira utilização
Limpe a batedeira manual e os respetivos acessórios de acordo com as instruções da secção intitulada «Cuidados 
e manutenção».

NOTA: Ao utilizar a batedeira manual pela primeira vez, poderá libertar-se um ligeiro odor. 
Isto é normal e desaparecerá em breve. Assegure uma ventilação adequada em redor da 
batedeira manual.

Utilização da batedeira manual
PASSO 1: Antes de ligar a batedeira manual à corrente elétrica, encaixe cuidadosamente os acessórios na unidade 
motora da batedeira, alinhando as patilhas e pressionando até ouvir um clique. Os batedores de mistura podem ser 
colocados em qualquer uma das ranhuras para acessórios. O gancho para amassar com o anel no eixo deve ser inserido 
na ranhura de maior dimensão; esta ranhura está assinalada com uma cruz.
PASSO 2: Coloque os ingredientes a preparar num jarro ou taça de mistura. De seguida, ligue a ficha à tomada e ligue 
a batedeira de mão.
PASSO 3: Introduza os acessórios na taça ou jarro de mistura e, em seguida, desloque o seletor de velocidades para 
a posição pretendida. Se necessitar de uma mistura mais potente, mantenha premido o botão de velocidade turbo.
PASSO 4: Mova lentamente a batedeira manual no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio para evitar salpicos. Quando 
terminar a mistura, solte o botão de velocidade turbo, caso o tenha utilizado, e coloque o seletor de velocidades na 
posição «0» para desligar a batedeira manual.
PASSO 5: Após a utilização, desligue a batedeira manual e retire a ficha da tomada. Remova os acessórios puxando-os 
suavemente para fora enquanto mantém pressionado o botão de ejeção. Não pressione o botão de ejeção sem segurar 
os acessórios, pois estes podem cair.

NOTA: Ao misturar líquidos, especialmente líquidos quentes, utilize um recipiente alto ou 
misture pequenas quantidades de cada vez para reduzir eventuais derrames, salpicos e o risco 
de queimaduras. O tempo máximo de funcionamento é de cerca de 1 minuto. Deixe arrefecer 
durante aproximadamente 3 minutos antes de voltar a utilizar a batedeira manual.

Acessórios
Os batedores de mistura são ideais para bater ingredientes leves, como claras de ovo, natas e sobremesas instantâneas. 
Para evitar salpicos, recomenda-se começar devagar e aumentar gradualmente a velocidade, uma posição de cada vez.

Os ganchos para amassar são indicados para misturar massas de pão. Para melhores resultados, certifique-se de que 
a massa não está demasiado seca e utilize os ganchos para amassar numa velocidade baixa.

Resolução de problemas

Problema Causa possível Solução

A batedeira manual 
não funciona.

A batedeira manual não está 
ligada à corrente elétrica.

Ligue a ficha à tomada de corrente e ligue a 
batedeira manual.

Os acessórios não estão bem 
fixos à  unidade motora da 
batedeira de mão.

Encaixe os batedores de mistura e/ou os ganchos 
para amassar na unidade motora da batedeira manual, 
alinhando as patilhas e pressionando até ouvir 
um clique. Certifique-se de que o acessório com a 
engrenagem fica do lado direito da batedeira manual.

A batedeira manual foi 
utilizada durante mais tempo 
do que o tempo máximo de 
funcionamento recomendado, 
que é de cerca de 1 minuto.

Deixe a batedeira manual arrefecer durante 
aproximadamente 3 minutos antes de voltar a utilizá-la.

Os acessórios não 
se movem quando 
estão em contacto 
com os ingredientes.

A mistura está demasiado seca. Adicione líquido à mistura.

Armazenamento
Certifique-se de que a batedeira manual está fria, limpa e seca antes de a guardar num local fresco e seco.
Nunca enrole o cabo de forma apertada à volta da batedeira manual; enrole-o de forma solta para evitar danos.

Especificações
Código do produto: EK6660
Entrada: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Potência: 400 W
Consumo de energia (modo desligado): 0 W

IT | Conservare le istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

Cosa fare e cosa non fare

Spegnere lo sbattitore elettrico e scollegarlo dalla rete elettrica prima di cambiare o inserire gli accessori.

Non utilizzare accessori se sono allentati, danneggiati o rotti.

Cura e manutenzione
PASSO 1: Spegnere e scollegare lo sbattitore elettrico dalla presa di corrente prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione 
di pulizia o manutenzione.
PASSO 2: Pulire l’unità motore dello sbattitore a mano con un panno morbido e umido, quindi lasciare asciugare completamente.
PASSO 3: Lavare tutti gli accessori in acqua tiepida e sapone, quindi risciacquare e asciugare accuratamente.
Non utilizzare detergenti aggressivi o abrasivi né spugne abrasive per pulire lo sbattitore elettrico, poiché questo 
potrebbe danneggiarlo.
L’unità motore dello sbattitore a mano non è adatta all’uso in lavastoviglie.

NOTA: Lo sbattitore elettrico deve essere pulito dopo ogni utilizzo.

Istruzioni per l'uso
Prima del primo utilizzo
Pulire lo sbattitore elettrico e i suoi accessori seguendo le istruzioni riportate nella sezione intitolata «Cura e manutenzione».

NOTA: Al primo utilizzo dello sbattitore elettrico, potrebbe avvertirsi un leggero odore. Si tratta 
di un fenomeno normale che si dissiperà rapidamente. Assicurare una buona ventilazione 
intorno allo sbattitore elettrico.

PASSO 1: Prima di collegare lo sbattitore elettrico alla rete elettrica, fissare con cura gli accessori all’unità motore dello 
sbattitore a mano, allineando le linguette e spingendo fino a scatto. Le fruste possono essere inserite in uno qualsiasi 
degli alloggiamenti per accessori. Il gancio impastatore con l’anello sul gambo deve essere inserito nell’alloggiamento 
più grande, contrassegnato da una croce.
PASSO 2: Inserire gli ingredienti da preparare in una caraffa o ciotola, quindi collegare lo sbattitore a mano alla presa 
di corrente e accenderlo.
PASSO 3: Immergere gli accessori nella ciotola o caraffa, quindi spostare il selettore a 5 velocità sulla velocità desiderata. 
Se è necessaria una maggiore potenza di miscelazione, tenere premuto il pulsante velocità turbo.
PASSO 4: Muovere lentamente lo sbattitore elettrico in senso orario per evitare schizzi. Al termine della miscelazione, 
rilasciare il pulsante velocità turbo se utilizzato e riportare il selettore a 5 velocità su «0» per spegnere lo sbattitore elettrico.
PASSO 5: Dopo l’uso, spegnere e scollegare lo sbattitore elettrico dalla presa di corrente. Rimuovere gli accessori 
tirandoli delicatamente verso l’esterno mentre si mantiene premuto il pulsante di espulsione. Non premere il pulsante 
di espulsione senza trattenere gli accessori, perché potrebbero cadere.

NOTA: Durante la miscelazione di liquidi, in particolare se caldi, utilizzare un contenitore alto 
oppure lavorare con piccole quantità per volta, così da ridurre il rischio di fuoriuscite, schizzi e 
possibili scottature. Il tempo massimo di funzionamento è di circa 1 minuto. Lasciare raffreddare 
per circa 3 minuti prima di utilizzare nuovamente lo sbattitore elettrico.

Accessori
Le fruste per impastare sono ideali per montare ingredienti leggeri come albumi, panna e dessert istantanei. Per evitare 
fuoriuscite, è consigliabile iniziare a bassa velocità e aumentare gradualmente, passando da un’impostazione all’altra 
fino a raggiungere la velocità desiderata.
I ganci impastatori sono ideali per impastare l’impasto per il pane. Per risultati ottimali, assicurarsi che l’impasto non sia 
troppo asciutto e utilizzare i ganci impastatori impostando una velocità bassa.

Risoluzione dei problemi

Problema Causa possibile Soluzione

Lo sbattitore elettrico 
non funziona.

Lo sbattitore elettrico non è 
collegato alla rete elettrica.

Collegare lo sbattitore elettrico alla presa di corrente 
e accenderlo.

Gli accessori non sono fissati 
in modo sicuro all’unità motore 
dello sbattitore a mano.

Inserire le fruste per impastare o i ganci impastatori 
nell’unità motore dello sbattitore elettrico, allineando le 
linguette e spingendo fino a sentire lo scatto di innesto. 
Assicurarsi che l’accessorio con l’ingranaggio sia 
posizionato sul lato destro dello sbattitore elettrico.

Lo sbattitore elettrico è stato 
utilizzato oltre il tempo massimo 
di funzionamento consigliato, 
pari a circa 1 minuto.

Lasciare raffreddare lo sbattitore elettrico per circa
3 minuti prima di utilizzarlo nuovamente.

Gli accessori non si 
muovono quando 
sono a contatto con 
gli ingredienti.

L’impasto è troppo asciutto. Aggiungere liquido all’impasto.

Conservazione
Verificare che lo sbattitore elettrico sia freddo, pulito e asciutto prima di riporlo in un luogo fresco e asciutto.
Non avvolgere mai il cavo strettamente attorno allo sbattitore elettrico; avvolgerlo solo leggermente per evitare danni.

Specifiche
Codice prodotto: EK6660
Ingresso: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Potenza: 400 W
Consumo energetico (modalità spenta): 0 W

PL | Prosimy o zachowanie instrukcji do przyszłego wykorzystania.

Zalecenia i ostrzeżenia

Wyłącz mikser ręczny i odłącz go od zasilania sieciowego przed wymianą lub montażem końcówek.

Nie używaj akcesoriów, jeśli są poluzowane, uszkodzone lub złamane.

Konserwacja i utrzymanie
KROK 1: Przed rozpoczęciem czyszczenia lub wykonywaniem jakichkolwiek czynności konserwacyjnych wyłącz mikser 
ręczny i odłącz go od zasilania sieciowego.
KROK 2: Przetrzyj jednostkę silnika miksera ręcznego miękką, wilgotną ściereczką i pozostaw do całkowitego wyschnięcia.
KROK 3: Umyj wszystkie końcówki w ciepłej wodzie z dodatkiem mydła, następnie dokładnie opłucz i osusz.
Nie używaj silnych ani ściernych detergentów lub szorstkich gąbek do czyszczenia miksera ręcznego, ponieważ może 
to spowodować uszkodzenie.
Jednostka silnika miksera ręcznego nie nadaje się do mycia w zmywarce.

UWAGA: Mikser ręczny należy czyścić po każdym użyciu.

Instrukcje użytkowania
Przed pierwszym użyciem
Wyczyść mikser ręczny oraz jego końcówki zgodnie z instrukcjami zawartymi w sekcji „Konserwacja i utrzymanie”.

UWAGA: Podczas pierwszego użycia miksera ręcznego może pojawić się delikatny zapach. 
Jest to zjawisko normalne i ustępuje po krótkim czasie. Zapewnij odpowiednią wentylację 
wokół miksera ręcznego.

Użytkowanie miksera ręcznego
KROK 1: Przed podłączeniem miksera ręcznego do zasilania sieciowego ostrożnie zamocuj końcówki do jednostki 
silnika miksera, dopasowując wypustki i wciskając je aż do wyczuwalnego kliknięcia, które oznacza prawidłowe 
osadzenie. Końcówki mieszające (ubijaki) mogą być zamontowane w dowolnym gnieździe na końcówki. Końcówkę do 
zagniatania ciasta, wyposażoną w pierścień na trzpieniu, należy włożyć do większego gniazda na końcówki; gniazdo 
to jest oznaczone krzyżykiem.
KROK 2: Umieść składniki do przygotowania w dzbanku lub misce do mieszania, następnie podłącz mikser ręczny do 
zasilania i włącz go.
KROK 3: Opuść końcówki do miski lub dzbanka z mieszanymi składnikami, a następnie przestaw przełącznik wyboru 
5 prędkości na wybrane ustawienie. Jeśli potrzebujesz większej mocy mieszania, przytrzymaj przycisk turbo.
KROK 4: Powoli przesuwaj mikser ręczny po okręgu w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazówek zegara, aby zapobiec 
rozchlapywaniu. Po zakończeniu mieszania, jeśli korzystano z przycisku turbo, zwolnij go, a następnie przesuń przełącznik 
wyboru 5 prędkości z powrotem na „0”,  aby wyłączyć mikser ręczny.
KROK 5: Po użyciu wyłącz mikser ręczny i odłącz go od zasilania sieciowego. Wyjmij końcówki, delikatnie wyciągając 
je na zewnątrz przy jednoczesnym przytrzymaniu przycisku zwalniania końcówek. Nie naciskaj przycisku zwalniania 
końcówek bez podtrzymywania końcówek, ponieważ mogą one wypaść.

UWAGA: Podczas miksowania płynów, zwłaszcza gorących, używaj wysokiego naczynia 
lub miksuj niewielkie ilości jednorazowo, aby ograniczyć rozlewanie, chlapanie oraz ryzyko 
oparzenia. Maksymalny czas ciągłej pracy wynosi około 1 minuty. Przed ponownym użyciem 
miksera ręcznego pozostaw urządzenie do ostygnięcia przez około 3 minuty.

Końcówki
Końcówki do zagniatania ciasta są idealne do mieszania ciasta na chleb. Dla uzyskania najlepszych rezultatów upewnij 
się, że ciasto nie jest zbyt suche i używaj końcówek do zagniatania ciasta na niższych obrotach.

Rozwiązywanie problemów

Problem Możliwa przyczyna Rozwiązanie

Mikser ręczny nie 
włącza się.

Mikser ręczny nie jest podłączony 
do zasilania sieciowego.

Podłącz mikser ręczny do gniazdka zasilania sieciowego 
i włącz go.

Końcówki nie zostały prawidłowo 
zamocowane w jednostce silnika 
miksera ręcznego.

Załóż końcówki mieszające (ubijaki) lub haki do ciasta 
na jednostkę silnika miksera ręcznego, dopasowując 
wypustki i wciskając je do wyczuwalnego kliknięcia. 
Upewnij się, że końcówka z przekładnią znajduje się po 
prawej stronie miksera ręcznego.

Mikser ręczny był używany 
dłużej niż zalecany maksymalny 
czas pracy, czyli około 1 minuty.

Przed ponownym użyciem miksera ręcznego odczekaj 
około 3 minuty, aby urządzenie ostygło.

Końcówki nie 
poruszają się 
podczas kontaktu 
ze składnikami.

Masa jest zbyt sucha. Dodaj płyn do masy.

Przechowywanie
Przed schowaniem miksera ręcznego upewnij się, że jest on wystudzony, czysty i suchy. Przechowuj w chłodnym i 
suchym miejscu.
Nigdy nie owijaj przewodu ściśle wokół miksera ręcznego; owiń go luźno, aby nie spowodować uszkodzenia.

Specyfikacja
Kod produktu: EK6660
Zasilanie: 220–240 V ~ 50–60 Hz

Moc: 400 W
Pobór mocy (tryb wyłączony): 0 W




